City agrees to pay Contractor for performance of the Work in accordance with the Contract 17 

Documents an amount, in current funds, of Three Million Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand 18 

Eight Hundred Thirty Dollars ($3,499,830.00). At the sole option of the City, ten (10) percent 19 

contingency in the amount of three hundred forty-nine thousand nine hundred eighty-three dollars 20 

($349,983.00) may be used for a total not-to-exceed amount of three million eight hundred forty-21 

nine thousand eight hundred thirteen dollars ($3,849,813.00). 22 

Article 4.  CONTRACT TIME 23 

4.1 Time is of the essence. 24 

All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion and Final Acceptance as 25